PROFIT FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 492,722
Profit from discontinued operations (net) -
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 492,722
Profit attributable to the Parent 471,704
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 21,019 j

(*) Net impairment losses (300,686) ()
Gains/(losses) on disposal of assets not classified as non-current
assets held for sale 209,076

Investment property (105,480) o Intangible assets 3,351 k
Financial assets (4,287) p Property, plant and equipment 191 l
Non-current assets classified as held for sale (192,865) n Investment property (1,292) m
Inventories 986 o Investments in associates and group entities 204,891 d
Other 960 o Other 1,935 a

() Other gains 49,660
Intangible assets 17,458 k
Property, plant and equipment 1,251 l
Investment property 1,966 m
Non-current assets classified as held for sale 18,140 n
Other 10,845 a

(*) Other losses (70,125)
Intangible assets (14,107) k
Property, plant and equipment (1,060) l
Investment property (3,258) m
Non-current assets classified as held for sale (38,636) n
Other (13,064) a

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for financial year 2013, thousand of euros

 76/121

CRITERIA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

Cash and balances with central banks 1,459   6,967,808   -   -   6,969,267

Financial assets held for trading -   10,002,443   -   -   10,002,443

Other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -   450,206   -   -   450,206

Available-for-sale financial assets 15,084   56,450,038   -   366   56,465,488
-

Loans and receivables 502,232   206,846,198   1,011,166   (3,169,108)   205,190,488   5.1, 5.2, 5.4 and 5.5

Held-to-maturity investments -   17,830,752   -   -   17,830,752

   Changes in the fair value of hedged items in portfolio hedges of interest rate risk -   80,001   -   -   80,001

Hedging derivatives 733   4,572,762   484,424   (522,334)   4,535,585   5.3

Non-current assets held for sale 1,243,924   6,214,572   -   -   7,458,496

Investments 7,278,655   8,773,670   107   -   16,052,432
Associates 2,070,978   7,612,488   107   -   9,683,573
Jointly controlled entities 5,207,677   1,161,182   -   -   6,368,859

   Group entities -   -   -   -   -

Insurance contracts linked to pensions -   -   -   -   -

Reinsurance Assets -   519,312   -   -   519,312

Tangible assets 1,287,159   5,517,560   -   -   6,804,719

Intangible assets  746,916   3,629,300   -   -   4,376,216
Goodwill 901   3,047,216   -   -   3,048,117
Other intangible assets 746,015   582,084   -   -   1,328,099

Tax assets 1,080,772   9,598,655   2,016   (166,795)   10,514,648   5.7

Other assets 934,134   2,737,200   78,020   (7,194)   3,742,160

TOTAL ASSETS 13,091,068   340,190,477   1,575,733   (3,865,065)   350,992,213

In Thousands of Euros

 Criteria
CaixaHolding

Group
 Grupo CaixaBank  Other segregated

assets and liabilities
 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro forma
Criteria CaixaHolding

Group
Section

 77/121

CRITERIA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

Financial liabilities held for trading -   7,890,643   6,376   (6,376)   7,890,643   5.6

Other financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss -   1,252,065   -   -   1,252,065

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 3,333,013   262,379,176   8,259,393   (3,160,998)   270,810,584   5.1, 5.2, 5.4 and 5.5
Deposits from central banks -   20,049,617   -   -   20,049,617
Deposits from credit institutions 1,744,848   21,182,596   60,971   (1,424,038)   21,564,377

   Customer deposits 104,501   175,161,631   -   (364,526)   174,901,606
Marketable debt securities 1,383,345   37,938,304   745,768   (1,383,345)   38,684,072
Subordinated liabilities -   4,809,149   7,441,573   14,389   12,265,111
Other financial liabilities 100,319   3,237,879   11,081   (3,478)   3,345,801

-   2,195,517   -   -   2,195,517

Hedging derivatives 13,782   1,487,432   34,081   (522,334)   1,012,961   5.3

Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale -   -   -   -   -

Liabilities under insurance contracts -   32,028,006   -   -   32,028,006

Provisions 172,988   4,321,261   7,115   -   4,501,364
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 2,664   2,788,010   1,106   -   2,791,780
Provisions for taxes and other legal contingencies -   461,317   6,000   -   467,317
Provisions for contingent liabilities and commitments -   528,990   -   -   528,990
Other provisions 170,324   542,944   9   -   713,277

Tax liabilities 355,446   2,352,815   -   (524,169)   2,184,092   5.7

Welfare fund -   -   -   -   -

Other liabilities 24,135   1,949,790   101,268   (43,250)   2,031,943   5.6

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,899,364   315,856,705   8,408,233   (4,257,127)   323,907,175

Shareholders’ equity 8,944,345   23,645,685   -   (16,112,091)   16,477,939
Share capital or endowment fund 1,381,520   5,027,610   -   (4,591,987)   1,817,143   5.8 and 5.10
Share premium -   10,583,008   -   (8,137,641)   2,445,367   5.8 and 5.10
Reserves 7,172,121   5,649,317   -   (999,990)   11,821,448   5.8
Other financial instruments -   1,938,222   -   (1,938,222)   -   5.9
Less: Treasury shares -   (22,193)   -   22,193   -   5.10
Pro forma profit 471,704   502,703   -   (499,426)   474,981   5.10
Less: dividends (81,000)   (32,982)   -   32,982   (81,000)   5.10

Valuation Adjustments (128,106)   704,013   -   (250,810)   325,097   5.9
Available-for-sale financial assets 2,416   994,706   -   (354,371)   642,751
Cash flow hedges (5,966)   (4,724)   -   1,683   (9,007)
Exchange differences 179   (66,421)   -   23,663   (42,579)
Entities valued by equity method (124,735)   (219,548)   -   78,215   (266,068)

Non-controlling interests 375,465   (15,926)   -   9,922,463   10,282,002   5.8 and 5.9

TOTAL EQUITY 9,191,704   24,333,772   -   (6,440,438)   27,085,038

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 13,091,068   340,190,477   8,408,233   (10,697,565)   350,992,213

Changes in the fair value of hedged items in portfolio hedges of interest rate risk

 Pro forma
Criteria CaixaHolding

Group In Thousands of Euros

In Thousands of Euros

Section

 Criteria
CaixaHolding

Group
 Grupo CaixaBank  Other segregated

assets and liabilities
 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro forma
Criteria CaixaHolding

Group

 Criteria
CaixaHolding

Group
 Grupo CaixaBank  Other segregated

assets and liabilities
 Pro Forma

Adjustments

Section

 78/121

CRITERIA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT FOR 2013

Interest and similar income 11,640   9,300,809   1,139   (134,012)   9,179,576   5.1, 5.2, 5.4 and 5.5

Interest expense and similar charges (162,273)   (5,346,052)   (208,261)   138,693   (5,577,893)   5.1, 5.2, 5.4 and 5.5

NET INTEREST INCOME (150,633)   3,954,757   (207,122)   4,681   3,601,683

Return on equity instruments -   106,882   691,939   (691,939)   106,882   5.11.1

Share of profit/(loss) of entities accounted for using the equity method 680,502   338,838   -   -   1,019,340

Fee and commission income -   1,912,333   331   (3,138)   1,909,526

Fee and commission expense (2,132)   (152,368)   (410)   3,138   (151,772)

Gains/(losses) on financial assets and liabilities (net) 3,559   674,311   -   -   677,870

Exchange differences (net) (281)   4,666   -   -   4,385

Other operating income 357,673   972,905   9   (150,615)   1,179,972   5.11.2

Other operating expenses (165,322)   (1,180,568)   -   78,194   (1,267,696)   5.11.2

GROSS INCOME 723,366   6,631,756   484,747   (759,679)   7,080,190

Administrative expenses (89,966)   (4,365,655)   (26,348)   31,437   (4,450,532)   5.11.2

Depreciation and amortization (73,065)   (419,882)   -   (492,947)

Provisions (net) 205   (135,066)   (6,000)   (140,861)

Impairment losses on financial assets (net) (3,323)   (4,193,600)   -   (4,196,923)

NET OPERATING INCOME (NET) 557,217   (2,482,447)   452,399   (728,242)   (2,201,073)

Impairment losses on other assets (net) (104,498)   (276,551)   -   -   (381,049)

209,076   363,377   121,665   (116,296)   577,822   5.11.3

Negative goodwill in business combinations -   2,289,074   -   -   2,289,074

(213,361)   (606,303)   -   35,613   (784,051)   5.11.3

PROFIT / (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 448,434   (712,850)   574,064   (808,925)   (499,277)

Income tax 44,288   1,208,286   65,075   (38,508)   1,279,141   5.7

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 492,722   495,436   639,139   (847,433)   779,864

Profit from discontinued operations (net) -   -   -   -   -

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 492,722   495,436   639,139   (847,433)   779,864

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests (21,019)   7,267   -   (131,611)   (145,363)   5.8

PROFIT ATTIBUTABLE TO THE PARENT 471,703   502,703   639,139   (979,044)   634,501   PROFIT ATTIBUTABLE TO THE PARENT

Gains/(losses) on non-current assets held for sale not classified as discontinued operations

Section

In Thousands of Euros

Gains/(losses) on disposal of assets not classified as non-current assets held for sale

 Criteria
CaixaHolding

Group
 Grupo CaixaBank

 Other segregated
revenues and

expenses

 Pro Forma
Adjustments

 Pro forma
Criteria CaixaHolding

Group

 79/121

6.4 Pro Forma Financial Information Auditors Report

On 25 April 2014 Deloitte, S.L. issued a special report on the pro forma financial information
contained herein which is transcribed verbatim below: